October 15, 1995 EXHIBIT IV-D

Pam Houck

Lee County Zoning Dept,
P.O. Box 398

Ft. Myers, FL. 33902

Re: COP in conjunction with outdoor seating at 1668 1 Streel Fi. Myers Beach
Dear Pam:

This is a request for a Special Permit to allow a COP in conjunction with outdoor
seating at 1668 [ Street on Ft. Myers Beach. The property is zoned C-1, and is a cottage
that has been used for commercial purposes for many years. In 1988, the Board of Zoning
Adjusnnents approved a parking variance to allow the retail sales of beach oriented
convenience items, including packaged food and beverages and beach recreational rentals.
(Resolution BZA-88-339) The property holds licenses for jet skis, parasail,ultralights, a
package license for beer and wine, two seasonal rentals upstairs and a snack bar which
sells pre-packaged food. The snack bar contains a microwave where food items such as
hamburgers can be heated. The applicant wants to obtain a different liquor license; a 2
COP, and provide outdoor seating for its customers, This seating would occur on an
existing ground level deck, located immediately behind the structure and on the adjacent
beach. The proposed hours of operation of the COP is 10 AM-10PM. The property is
frequently used for volleyball contests and is a very popular spot for this and other
recreational activities. Sporting events are sometimes viewed on a television set wheeled
onto the outside deck area for the pleasure of the customers. Given the diversity of the
current use of the property, and the activity that occurs there, the proposed use is logical.
The interior area of the snack bar is being improved and the outdoor seating is a realistic
adjunet.

The property itself is located in an area that is probably the most mixed area on the
Beach. The owner of the property owns several seasonal rental beachfront cottages to the
immediate north of the subject. The other flanking beachfront properties are clearly
seasonal. Landward of the subject in the immediately adjacent area, and near proximity,
are Hooters, a small strip center containing offices/commercial uses, other rentals, a
service station (Hess) and a variety of other commercial enterprises, 1 would not classify
the primary uses in the area as residential, except to the extent that there are seasonal
rentals in the area, which cater to younger people. Although parking is not an issue in this
case, and a variance to zero parking was approved previously (resolution attached), there
are about six non conforming spaces on the property.
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The number of seats requested is 75, of which about 20 would be on the adjoining
ground level deck and the balance would be on the actual beach on the sand. The seating
requested is about equal to the amount of peaple that show up for these recreational
activities discussed abm'e;’ There has been outdoor entertainment on the property that will
continue to exist in accordance with the County Noise Ordinance’] According to the
applicant, there has never been a citation nor warning issued on this property related to the
Noise Ordinance. The outdoor enterainment has not presented a problem in the past and it
is not expected to change.

The information which follows is our response to the Narrative Statement criteria for
Special Permit requests.

1. Error or ambiguity in the zoning ordinance or map that must be corrected.

Response: There is no ambiguity in the LDC which must be corrected, The LDC
specifically provides for the proposed uses as a Special Permit. The property is zoned
C-1.

2. Are there changed or changing conditions which makes approval of the application
appropriate? Loyt
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Response: Outdoor seating ; has become increasingly popular especially in tourist and
beach areas which is the instant case. This would be considered a changing condition and
one which would be consistent with this premise.
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3. Will urban services be available and adequate to serve the proposed land use change?
Response: All urban services are currently available to the property.

4. Is the request consistent with the goals, objectives, policies and intent and the densities,
intensities and general uges of the Lee Plan?

Response: The proposed useﬁ is permitted in the zoning district in which it is located. It
is also consistent with the provisions of the Lee Plan, specifically:

Policy 1.1.4 which describes the Urban Community land use category as being
freestanding communities of a distinctly urban character.

Policy 18.2.1. Since the nature of the business and its outward appearance will not change,
i.e., it was and continues to be a mixed commercial use, it will not be an intrusion into any
residential neighborhood. In fact there really is no owner occupied neighborhood near the
present use. The proposed use should be considered as a logical adjunct to the exiting use
of the property.

Palicy 6.1.7. The property is not located near any existing or planned public schools. -



Policy 6.1.5. The property is located in a commercial area one block off Estera Blvd. and
would be considered an enhancement of an infill redevelopment,

Policy 6.1.2. The proposed use is compatible with adjacent existing land uses and with
existing public services,

Objective 2.1, Although this is not a rezoning case, approval of this application will
promote a contiguous and compact growth pattern,

5. Will this request protect, conserve environmentally critical areas and natural resources?
Response ; The property is already developed.

6. Will it be compatible with existing or planned uses and not cause damage, hazard,
nuisance or detriment to persons or property?

Response: The property is located in a mixed use area and it will therefore be compatible
with other uses,

7. Will the location of the project place an undue burden upon existing transportation
facilities?

Response: Not any greater than in the past, and allowing the uses may actually reduce
trips. Moreover, the proposed use is intended to primarily serve customers already on the

property.

8. Will the project be served by streets with the capacity to carry traffic generated by this
project?

Response: See #7 above.
G, Is the requested use in compliance will all applicable zoning regulations?
Response: Yes, Special Permits and procedures are addressed in the LDC.

We think that the information provided above addresses the requirements for review
criteria. If you need any additional information, please let me know. Thank you.
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1668 'I' Styeet
Lot 11, Block B
Cresent Beach
Lee County, Florida. :
Scale: 1"as 40 Sept. 23, 1987
Recorded in Plat Book 4 page 45 of the
Official Records of Lee County, Florida.

Certified to: Savings of America
: Chicago Title co.
Murray Carslake

[HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE SURVEY REPRESENTED HEREON MEETS THE
MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS ADOPTED BY THE F.8.P.L.S. AND THEF.L.T.A.
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Hinutes of the Board of Zoning Adjustmente, Hovember 21, 10gg

88-11-22 HURRAY CARSLAKE
REQUEST: A variance in the ¢-1 disterict

required 10 parking speces (Section 202.13.3
(0) parking spaces

from the minimum
:2.m.2.), to gero

LOCATION: The subject Property im located st 1668 iv
Fort Myere Beach, in Bection 19, Township 46 South,
Bast, Lee County, Florida. (District #3)

SIZE OF PROPRRTY: 10,072 square feets

8teeet,
Range 24

) {o) ER 21, 1988, BO OF ZOWING ADJUSTHENTS

CORRESPONDENCE

There 1is no correspondence of support or
objection on file.

! Neale Montgomery represented the applicent in this
request.

OPPOSITION: ¥one.

STAFF TESTIMONY: Pamela Houek of the Zoning and Development
Review Division prasented staff recommendations to approva the
request with the conditions that the commercial use shall bHe

limited to the retail sales of beach oriented convenience
items, including packaged fcod o beverage and beach
recreational rentals; and public 8ccess shall be limited to
the beach on Guif side of the business. Staff clarified that

it is not staff's intent to preclude any service entrance from
“I" Street, that would be permitted.

APPLICANT TESTIMONY: HNeale Montgomery concurced with staff'g
recommendations and summarized that the existing buginess use

has  besn there, Mr. carslake Purchased it with ¢he
understanding that the business could continue, and is now
having a problem with Code Enforcemant. They are working it
out with Code Enforcement and they will now be removing the
out bullding and putting the buginess in the other side of the
shed under the duplex and will be complying with various
codes, and will be able to continue with the business. They
. will not be having more or less parking for the seme business
than they do now, but becauss they are moving the business

from an existing structurs with 2 legal noneco

nforming to under
the duplex, they need the variance. If they were keeping the
existing bulilding they would not need the variance.

OPPOSITION TESTIMONY: Hone,
=02t lUN IESTIMONY

BOARD OF ZONWING ADJUSTMENTS DISCUSSION: None.
= ===y AL VO HENTS DISCUSSION

34
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BOARD OF ZOWIEC ADJUSTHENTS
SUMRARY REPORT

CASE WUMBER: 88-11-22
TYPE OF CASE: VARIAECE

HEARIEG DATE: Movember 21, 1988

| PLICATION s

A. fApplicent: turrsy Careleke
B.  Beguest(s): A varlsnce in the C-1 distriect froa the wminleum

required 10 packing specss (Section 202.13.3.2.m.2.), to mero
(0) parking spaces

C. foeation: The subject property la located at 1668 “1* Stesot,
Port NMyers Beach, in Sectlion 19, Township 46 South, Bange 24
Bast, Lee County, Florida. (District 83)

S.T.R.A.P. #19-4¢-24-07-00008.0110

D.  Property Description:

1. Dimensions: 54 feets by 186.52 feets

2. Area: 10,072 squere feett

E. t The applicant is
requesting this varlance to bring the existing use into
compliance with the regulations.

1r. BACKGROUND INFORNATION:
A. Existink Conditjons: A duplex and a commercisl retail exist on

this lot.
B. Zonina History: C-1 (as converted) is the oeriginal zoning.

C. Lsnd Use Map Designstion: Urben Community

D. Relava an tive (] : The
rtequested variance is CONSISTENT with the Lee Plan ae it does
not conflict with the gesls, objectives and policles of the Lee
Plan, .

‘. Infresteuctuce:

Sewer: Florids Cities

Water: Floride Citles
FPire District: Fort Hyers Besech Yire Distriet

Road fccess: “I" Street, & local rosd with a 15 foot
eight-of -wey

F. Adjacent and 4 Use:

Horth: C-1, single-family (rentals) snd commercial

(42952) Page 1 of 3
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BB-11-23
Wesring Date: Hovesbar 21, 1988

Bast: €=k, @ tbeach sccess oEgemenL; tLhen slngle-fembly
{rentals)

Bouth: ©Gulf of Hewles
Bent: C-1, duplex
DATioHg

lofit  APPROVE with eondibisons

Astlonale {or @teff Becommendation: This wverlence i belng
Tequested Le parmit the continuance of B besch orlented
commsreisl petell buslness o Lthis 10,0672 equere foot Lot
locaked on “I* dtreet on Fork Hyers Beach.

Tha propsety is loceled betwsen “1% Btreel end the Gulf of
Heuico. A Jduplew snd & small eosmerelal bulldlng esiet ou the
propevty. The adjscent propartled scre gomed €1 end ava
devaloped with & wix of ropldential (vental} and baach orlented
commaveial uesp,

The duplex ls located on the fremt portlon of the lot and the
commrelal bullding ie loeated Just behind the dupler on the
baseh. The duplel wee conskteustsd In 1968 end the cosmsrelnl
bulldlng in the 2970%'s, The comereial bullding s bapt
daperibed 26 & conceselon mtend eontalalng approgisately 120
dquare feat and wied for the sele and rental of beach oriented
ltess, ineluding packaged food and baveraged. Baped on all
avallable county wecords, Gobh structures weve Ln toapliionca
with zoning regulatlone bn effeet sk the tims Lhey were
sonstructed,

The voquested parking verlence be the end vesult of resolutlon
ke en appenl of the emmnip's denial af the sppliceni‘s
applleation fer oeccupntbonal |icenss for the vetsil businese
conducted within ¢the ecommreial bullding, ‘The Liconss wap
denled based on nonesepllence with zoning. & sesnavlo of this
denial fg contelned ln the applicant's Ewhlbie "A" eonbained
hareln a» atlechment €, s reeolutlon of thle probilem, tha
county hes vecommended that the applicant ressve the exlutling
eomsaretal bBull@ing end relocate the retall uee under tha
exloting duplen, In Golug Ehim the off-strest pavking would
loose ite nonconforming etstus,

The wove o the locatlon under Gha duples will pecalt
compllance with Lha FPlood Haeerd Ordinence end Cosptal
Constructlon Code and protect hesith, safety end welfave, it
should not hewe an effect on surrounding properties sa the waes
w1l euentinue as they heve for sure then tem yosra end etaff
finds customers will be walnly peduntelen willising the besch.

1. Euxceptionml or extraoedinary condliions or elvcimstences
axial which are inharent Lo the lend end etrectucs
invoived snd guch exespiional o extraerdlnacy cond it iona
or elrcussbsnces ereate an undue hardehlp on the proparcky
wwmer end are not genscally epplicebls 4o other lende,
Btructuses or bialldingsg

2. The  euceptionsl oe exteaocdinsey  condltlone  op
eiveumstances do nobl cegult from ihe actlond of the
applicank;

. wWithout the wverlence the provialore of thle erdinance

would deprive tha asppilleant of all rondcnable use of hig
peeperty;

Paga 2 of 3
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Ceee Bumber: 88-11-22
Hearing Dete: Bovember 21, 1988

4. The verlence, if grented, is the minimm verience that
will make possible the Tegoonable use of the lend and
strueture;

S. Orenting the vecience will not be tnjuricus to the
nelghborhood or otherwige Geteimental to the publie
walfere; and

tecommende APPROVAL of the Tequested varlence with the
following conditions:

1. the commecclal use shell be iimited to the retsil ssles of
besach oriented tonvenience items, ineluding packeged food
and beverage and beseh Teereationsl rentals; and

2. Pudblic secose shall be limited o the beech on Culf side
of the business.

D.  Public Insut: w®o correspondence 15 on flle gs of Hoveaber 14,

1888.
v, BOARD OF ZOWING ADJUSTWEWTS:
&.  Findinkg:

1. That there are exeeptional or extraordinery conditions or
eircumstances that ave {nherent to the proparty in
question 2nd that do not apply generally to the other
neerby properties in the seme goning district; and

2. That the exceptional or extesordinacy conditions or
circumstances are not the result of asctions of the
applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of this
ocdinancs (any action takea by an applicant pucsuent to
lavfully adopted tegulations proceding this ordinence will
not be considered solf-created); end

3. That such varisnce is the ainimm varisnce that will make
possidle the ressonsdie use of the 1eng, bullding, or
structure; and

4. That the granting of the varisnce will not de injurious to
the neighborhood ar otherwise deteimsntel to the publie
welfare; and

3. That the condition ot situation of the epecific plece of
property, or the intended use of ssid property, for which
the varience is Sought is not of eo general or recurrent
R3ture @6 to make {¢ EOTe reasonable snd practlesl to
sasnd the ordinence.

B. fetion:
; Kotion by: Second by: e
v, ATTACHHENTS

A. 8ite Plen

B. Basis for Requect
C. Appesi

D.  Area Locatlon Map

(42952) | Page 3 of 3




ZONING

Mini-warehouse means any building designed or used to provide separate storage rooms {o
individuals or businesses for a fec or rental, with such rooms being intended solely as dead storage
depositories for personal property, inventory and equipment and not for any other commercial or industrial
use, See Warehousing, public and Storage, dead.

Mobile home. See Dwelling unil, types.

Mode! means a residential or commercial structure or part thereof used solely for demonstration
purposes or sales promotion, not accupied as a dwelling unit, and open to the public for inspection.

Madular home. See Building, conventional.

Moor means to secure a vessel with lines,

Mudtiple-family building. See Dwelling unit, types.

Multiple-occupancy complex means a parcel of property under one ownership or singular control, or
developed as a unified or coordinated project, with a building or buildings housing more than five occupants
conducting a business operation of any kmd

Multi-slip docking facility means two or more docks which will provide vessel mooring slips to
unrelated individuals, either for rent or for sale. A multi-slip docking facility is distinguished from a marina
in that it has no commercial activity associated with it, including boat rentals or those uses or activities listed
under transportation services group I (see section 34-622(c)(53)).

Music siore means establishments primarily engaged in the retail sale of musacal instruments,
phonograph records, sheet music and similar musical supplies.

Newsstand means establishments primarily engaged in the retail sales of newspapers, magazines and
other periodicals, including home delivery.

Nightciub means a restaurant, dining room, bar or other similar establishment providing food or
refreshments wherein paid floorshows or other forms of paid entertainment are pravided for customers as a
part of the commercial enterprise.

Nonconforming building or slmcmre, Iot or use means an existing building or structure, lot or vse,
lawful when established, which fails to comply with any provisions of this chapter, or which fails to comply as
the result of subsequent amendments. See article VIII of this chapter.

Nonstore retailers. See section 34-622(c)(30).

Nontansient park means a recreational vehicle development designed, intended or used for loagterm
(six months or longer) emplacement of a recreational vehicle on recreational vehicle sites.

Noveities, jewelry, toys and signs, manufacturing, See section 34-622(¢)(29).

34 - 50
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OFFICE OF THE HEARING EXAMINER, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

HEARING EXAMINER DECISION

SPECIAL PERMIT: CASE 95-10-173.02S

APPLICANT: MURRAY CARSLAKE, rep. by LINDA KANE, in ref. to TIKI KLUB
HEARING DATE: December 7, 1995

I. APPLICATION:

II.

III.

00566%/18-Dec-1995/page 1

Filed by LINDA KANE, 12140 Siesta Dr., Ft. Myers Beach, FL 33931 (Appli-
cant); MURRAY CARSLAXE, 5770 Estero Blvd., Ft. Myers Beach, FL 33931
{Owner); CARLETON RYFFEL, AICP, 6309 Corporate Ct., #207, Ft. Myers, FL
33919 (Agent).

Request is for a Special Permit in the C-1 (Commercial} district for
consumption on premises with outdoor seating per Land Development Code
Section 34-1264(a).

The subject property is located at 1668 I Street, Fort Myers Beach {ovexr
sky Bridge to Estero Blvd., south to Ave E [just beyond Hooters] turn
right to I St., building is on Gulf, directly to the right of public
access), in S19-T465-R24E, Lee County, FL. (District #3)

The Strap # as furnished by the Applicant is: 15-46-24-07-0000BE.0110

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The Department of Community Development Staff Report was prepared by Mike
pavese. The staff report is incorporated herein by this reference.

HERRING EXAMINER DECISION:

The undersigned Lee County Eearing Examiner APPROVES the Applicant'’s
request and GRANTS a Special permit in the C-1 (Commercial} district for
consumption on premises with outdoox seating per Land Development Code
Section  34-1264(a) for the real estate described in Section VIII. Legal
pescripticn WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITION(S):

1. The Special Permit for consumption on premises in conjunction with
outdoor seating is limited tc  the use in conjunction with the existing:-

rerail use. The use of a bar/service bar on this property is prohibited.
However, this does not prohibit the sale of draft beer or wine which is

“poured from a large bottle, so long as it is consumed only in the desig-

nated locations. There will be no waiter or waitress service; the cus-
romers must order their drinks from inside the premises and directly from
the person who pours the drinks.

2. The location of the Special Permit for consumption on premises in
conjunction with outdeor seating is limited to the outdoor deck area
tapproximately 10 feer by 40 feet as shown on Attachment B to the Staff
Repcrzi - which separates the ratail use ~from the beach area, and on the
first 50 feer of the beach which extends scuth from the deck area toward
che water. The seating for both areas’ may mot exceed 75 seats. The
alcchol consumption portion of the beach area will be clearly marked.

3. Hours of operation for the outdoor seating area are limited to 10:00
a.m, to 10:00 p.m., daily.

4. Live entertainment is limited to the hours of 10:00 a.m. to 8:00
P, daily. . N

5. The conditions of Resolution No. BZA-88-333 will remain in full
force and effect to the extent that they are not in conflict with this
special Permit.

65:9 1Y 6123056
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HEARING EXAMINER DISCUSSION:

The Applicant, Murry Carslake, represented by Linda Kane, in reference to
the Tiki Klub, is requesting a Special Permit in the C-1 (Commercial)
zoning district to allow congumption of beer and wine on the premisges
which is located at 1668 I Street, Fort Myers Beach.

The Staff is recommending approval of the request with four conditions
which would limit the location of the alcchol consumption and the hours
of operations of the cutdoor portion of the business.

The Applicant objected to the stringent nature of the conditions, and put
on testimony which was designed to loosen them somewbat without elimi-
nating them completely.

The Tiki Xlub is located in a 2-story building which contains a combina-
tion of commercial and residential uses. The upper porticn of the build-
ing contains two residential units and the lower portion contains a small
retail store which sells beach related convenience items and packaged
food and beverages. There is also a portion of the lower floor which is
used for storage. Ancillary uses which occur on the site include jet ski
and parasail rentals and ultralight rides. It was also noted that the
beach area behind the building is often used for volleyball games.

The retail business on the site has had a (2 APS) license since 1981,
which permits the sale of beer and wine for off-site consumption. The
site was also the subject of a variance in 1988 which reduced the number
of parking space to zero, and which 1limited the public access to the
beach; it also limited the use to the sale of those items enumerated
above.

The subject site and the properties surrounding it are in the C-1 zoning
category. It was pointed out that this is an area of the beach which is
tourist and entertainment oriented and which caters, primarily, to a
transient, younger clientele. As such the requested use is not an intru-
sion into a more sedate area.

The Staff was of the opinion that the sale of beer and wine for on pre-
mise consumption would be proper, but they were also of the opinion that
the use of kegs of beer (rather than cans and bottles), and the sale of
wine by the drink (rather than by the bottle), would be too intense a use
for the location. Therefore, the difference from what is being requested
and what the Staff is recommending is one of degree. However, it was not
clear to this Hearing Examiner what the difference would be if drinks
were sold by the glass rather than by the can or bottle. Rather, it would
appear that beer and wine sold by the glass would be safer and cleaner
than by beer and wine sold by the can or bottle because there would be
less trash as a result of the discarding of the cans and bottles.

Testimony was offered by the Applicant which demonstrated that entertain-
ment already existed at the subject location, and that the condition
recommended by the Staff to prohibit live entertainment would be taking
something away from the Applicant which has never been a problem at this
location.

Given the resort oriented character of the properties around the subject
location, and given the already existing sale of alcohol and the exis-
tence of live entertainment on those surrounding properties, it is this
Hearing Examiner’s opinion that the requested use, as conditioned, is not
contrary to the public’s interest nor does it pose a public health,
safety, comfort, convenience or welfare threat to the citizens of the
County.

Therefore, the Special Permit, as conditioned is approved.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS:

Based upon the staff report, the testimomy and exhibits presented in
connection with this matter, the undersigned Hearing Examiner makes the
following findings and conclusions:

005669/18-Dec-1995/page 2



VI.

A. There is no negative impact on the intent of the Land Development
Code as a result of the granting of the Special Permit, conditioned as
set out above.

B. That the granting of the Special Permit, conditioned as set out
above, 18 consistent with the goals, objectives, policies and intent of
the Lee Plan, as last amended.

C. That the Special Permit, conditioned as set out above, meets or
exceeds all performance and locational standards set forth for the pro-
posed use.

D. That the Special Permit, conditioned as set out above, is consistent
with the densities, intensities and general uses set forth in the Lee
Plan.

E. That granting the Special Permit, conditioned as set out above, will
protect, conserve and preserve environmentally critical areas and matural
resources.

F. That the Special Permit, conditioned as set out above, will be com-
patible with existing or planned uses and will not cause damage, nui-
sance, hazard or other detriment to persons or property.

G. That the location of the requested Special Permit does not place
undue burden upon existing transportation or other services and facili-
ties and will be served by streets with the capacity to carry traffic
generated by the use(s] which will be developed in cenjunction with the
Special Permit.

H. That the requested use is in compliance with all applicable general
zoning provisions and supplemental regulations pertaizing to the use, as
set forth in the Land Development Code, as last amended.

I. That granting the requested Special Permit, conditioned as set out
above, is not contrary to the public interest, public health, public
safety, public convenience or public welfare of the citizens of Lee
County.

PRESENTATION Y:

After the Hearing Examiner placed all witnesses under cath, Mike Pavese,
Division of Zoning and Development Services, presented the staff Report
in this request for a Special Permit in the C-1 (Commercial) district for
consumption on premises (COP) with outdoor seating. The subject property
is located on I Street, on the Gulf side of Estero Boulevard, Fort Myers
Beach.

The subject property is developed with a 2-story building that was con-
structed in 1966. The existing structure is a combination of residential
and commercial uses. There are two residential units upstairs while a
portion of the first floor is used as a small retail operation special-
izing in the sale of beach related convenience items, and packaged food
and drink to go.

The property was previously the subject of a variance request in 1988B.
The Applicant purchased the property approximately one year before that
and attempted to obtain an occupatiocnal license for basically the same
type of retail use. At that time he attempted to obtain a license for an
existing shed which was located between the existing structure and the
Gulf of Mexico. Because the County determined the existing use was non-
conforming, the application for an occupational license was denied.

As a resolution to the Applicant’s problem, the County suggested that he
apply for a variance and attempt to relocate the retail use that had,
previcusly been located in the shed to the ground floor of the commercial
structure. This caused a problem from the standpoint that, in order to

relocate to the other building, he would have to provide the appropriate

005669/18-Dec-1995/page 3



parking for the wuse. At that time there was no parking available on
site; therefore, a variance from the minimum requirement of 10 spaces, to
zero spaces was requested and approved.

In approving the variance request the Board of Zoning Adjustments applied
two conditions. The first condition provided that the commercial use
would be limited to the retail sales of beach oriented convenience items
including package food and beverage and beach recreational rentals. The
second condition was that public access to the commercial use would be
limited to the beach on the Gulf side of the business.

The instant request is for a 2-COP license. The proposed outdoor seating
area is a 10-foot by 40-foot deck which is located at the rear of the
building, and facing the Gulf of Mexico.

staff has recommended approval of the request with five conditions. Con-
dition 1 states that the COP is limited to use in conjunction with the
existing retail use. The use of a bar/service bar on this property is
prohibited. Condition 2 limits the proposed outdoor seating area to the
10-foot by 40-foot deck located to the rear of the existing structure.
Condition 3 limits the hours of operation of the outdoor seating area to
the hours of 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m., daily. Condition 4 states that
live entertainment is prohibited; and Condition S states that the condi-
tions of resolution number B2ZA 88-339 is to remain in full force and
effect.

The surrounding zoning is C-1. The existing uses surrounding this pro-
perty are primarily residential, but they are of a seasonal rental
nature. There are some commercial uses in the general vicinity that are
located closer to Estero Boulevard.

staff felt that the request, as conditioned, was consistent with the Lee
Plan and with the surrounding zoning and land uses; therefore, they
recommended approval.

The Hearing Examiner noted that Staff was keeping the other conditions in
place and that there was a provision in the old resolution that limited
the request to packaged food and beverage. He asked if there would be a
conflict since this request, if approved, would allow cutside consump-
tion? Mr. Pavese stated that there could be a conflict if the Applicant
was planning on selling draft beer which is not sold ir a factory sealed
container. The Hearing Examiner asked if Staff would object if he changed
the language to state that the other resolution was in effect to the
extent that it is not in conflict with this resolution, and Mx. Pavese
replied that would be acceptable. )

The Hearing Examiner asked why this request was not handled administra-
tively? Mr. Pavese replied that these types of requests were done admin-
‘istratively in conjunction with a restaurant use; however, this use was
not a restaurant, it is a retail operation.

Matt Uhle, the Applicant’s attorney, referenced the las: sentence of Con-
dition 1 which states that "the use of a bar/service bar on this property
is prohibited." HKe questioned the Staff about the diiferences between
selling wine and beer by the bottle or can, as opposed to selling it by
the glass. Staff indicated that their concern was that, if beer and wine
were sold by the glass, it might create a "bar" situation. The existing
use is a retail use. The proposed uses are specifically restricted by a
previous resolution that permits only packaged food and beverages for

sale. To allow draft beer to be served from a keg, or wine to be served
by the glass, would go against the conditions approved in that
resolution.

After further discussion the Hearing Examiner asked what the Applicant
would be allowed te do on the property if approval of the 2-COP license
is granted. Mr. Pavese stated that they would be allowed to sell beer
and wine in factory sealed containers, and people would be allowed to
consume it on premises in the deaignated area.
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Mr. Uhle asked what public interest would be served by selling packaged
liquor, as opposed to non-packaged liquor, to which Mr. Pavese atated
that he didn’t feel the subject location was appropriate for a bar, in
that it is surrounded by predominantly residential uses. In response to
further questioning by Mr. Uhle, Mr. Pavese stated that Staff was con-
cerned that people would tend to stay at the site longer if non-package
liquor was sold.

Mr. Uhle referenced Condition 2 and stated that the outdoor seating area
included the deck and the private beach located contiguous to the deck.
He noted that the Staff Report did not make reference to the private
beach area, and questioned what the rationale for this limitation was, to
which Mr. Pavese replied that this alsc related to the intensity of the
use. The County could not control how much seating is on the beach and
how far it extends out into the area that is traversed by the public. In
response to Mr. Uhle’s question as to why Staff couldn‘t impose a setback
condition, Mr. Pavese stated that the amount of seating is easgsier to
control within an existing building or deck. This goes back to the inten-
sity of the use. Staff also had to consider parking.. The previous
variance issued was conditioned to allow a cerxtain type of use on this
property. To allow the COP to encroach out into the beach area changes
the intended use of the property. Mr. Uhle noted that the LDC does not
require any particular parking for outdoor seating.

Mr. Uhle referred to the issue of the enforceability of the condition and
asked Mr. Pavese if he has been to the beach lately, to which Mr. Pavese
replied yes. He agreed that there are roped off areas indicating boun-
daries of property in this area and throughout the beach, and that this
could be done fairly easily on the subject site. This would be an objec-
tive standard and could be enforceable if a setback of a particular dis-
tance was established.

Mr. Pavese agreed that the sandy beach area would be further away from
the adjacent uses than the deck currently is, whether it was extended or
not. However, as proposed by the Applicant, it is closer.

In response to further questioning by Mr. Uhle, Mr. Pavese confirmed that
the beach area is frequently used for volleyball games, and for live
entertainment. The impacts caused by someone consuming alcohol at a
table on the surrounding areas is greater than the impact created by live
music at the same location.

He also confirmed that the Applicant already has a license to sell alco-
hol off-site. Mr. Uhle asked Mr. Pavese if he could make the distinction
in the regulations between “off-premises" and "on-premises®? Mr. Pavese
stated that with regard to the licenses issued by the State, a 2 APS
license permits the sale of alcoholic beverages {beer and wine) for
consumption off the licensed premises. A 2-COP allows for the sale of
beer and wine for consumption on the licensed premises.

Mr. Uhle stated that he really was asking £or the definition of "on the
premises." He noted that the building has residential units on the
second floor. He asked if it would be ccnsidered “on-premises* if
someone were to come down and buy a beer in a can and then go up to their
residence and drink it, assuming the Applicant didn’‘t have a COP at this
location. Mr. Pavese replied, 1literally, this would be on-premises
consumption, but with respect to the Zoning Ordinance, and the subject
case, that was not really relevant. The on-premises consumption that
staff was referring to was on a licensed premises. Mr. Uhle stated that
this was merely a hypothetical question. He asked if it would be a vio-
lation of the County xegulations for someone to do that, to which Mr.
Pavese replied no.

My. Uhle asked, hypothetically, if it would be considered "off-premises”
if spomeone from one of the adjacent cottages were to walk over to the
subject property, buy a beer, and walk back to their own property and
drink it, to which Mr. Pavese replied yes.

Mr. Uhle asked if it would be a violation of County regulations for some-
one to buy a beer at the subject property, and drink next door assuming
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they had permission to do, to which Mr. Pavese replied he believed it may
be a violation of the open container law. Mr. Uhle stated that it would
be private property; therefore, he did not believe the open container law
would apply. He asked if selling beer to somebody who is consuming it
on-premises would be a violation in terms of the zoning regulations, to
which Mr. Pavese replied no.

In response to Mr. Uhle‘’s questions with regard to Condition 4, Mr.
Pavese confirmed that he was aware that live entertainment has been on
the premises in the past. This particular condition would actually
require the property owner to give up scmething he already has. The
subject property is approximately 500 feet from the Lani Kai Resort. To
the best of his knowledge the Lani Kai does have outdoor seating and COP.
He was not sure if they had live entertainment.

With regard te the live entertainment on the subject property in the
past, Mr. Pavese was not aware of outstanding allegations of code viola-
tions, or Noise Ordinance violations.

Mr. Uhle asked if a permit was required to have live entertainment on a
piece of property, to which Mr. Pavese replied that he was not aware of
any ordinance that would prohibit someone from playing a guitar or
singing on a piece of property, if they weren’t being compensated for it.
Mr. Uhle asked if the condition would prohibit an adjacent property owner
from having live entertainment. Mr. Pavese stated that he did not know
of any ordinance that would prohibit an adjacent property owner from
playing music on their property, unless they were charging admission.

Mr. Uhle asked if Condition 3 would also limit the hours of operation for
live entertainment if live entertainment was allowed, Mr. Pavese stated
that Condition 3 would not limit the hours for live entertainment because
the time limitation is only related to the outdoor seating area. Mr.
Uhle asked if it would be possible to write a condition that would limit
the hours of outdoor entertainment if, in fact, the tranguillity of the
neighborhood at night is one of Staff‘s concerns, to which Mr. Pavese
replied yes. Mr. Uhle asked if the tranquillity of the neighborhood was
one of staff’s concern, to which Mr. Pavese replied it was a minimal
concern. The main reasoning for the condition related to the existing
use and its intensity. Mr. Uhle noted that the intensity of the existing
use involved live entertainment. Mr. Pavese stated that the County could
not really control live entertainment being performed on the property if
the people are not being charged admissicon, or the performers are not
being compensated.

The Hearing Examinexr asked if Staff was proposing that the Applicant be
allowed to sell sealed containers of wine and beer to customers who will
be allowed to drink them on the deck, to which Mr. Pavese replied yes.
staff has limited the hours of operation for the deck and prohibited live
entertainment. This was a very minimal increase in the intensity of the
use of the property. Staff believed that anything beyond that would be
too great of an increase in intensity.

carlecorn Ryffel, for the Applicart, stated that the subject property is
located in a high activity level area near the Times Square area on the
beach. Some adjacent and nearby uses include Gulf front seasonal rentals,
a Hooters Restaurant, offices, and a variety of retail uses. The Lani
Kai is approximately nine lots away from the subject property. Most of
the 1lots along the gulf are 50-foot-wide 1lots, therefore, as Mx. Uhle
stated, the subject property is approximately 500 feet away from the sub-
ject property.

The Applicant and/or his wife own six cottages immediately to the west of
the subject property. To the east are other cottages which are seasonal
rentals. The owner of the Tiki Klub lives in the cottage (under separate
ownership) immediately adjacent to the subject property. Most of the
cottages in the area cannot be rented on an annual basis due to the high
level of activity in the area. This particular area of the island caters
to young people and tourists. Most of the cottages are rented on a short
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term basis. The ambiance of this area is a “party" atmosphere. This is
where jet ski and other water sports abound, and volleyball is a common
activity among younger pecople. The entire area is zoned C-1.

The Hearing Examiner stated that it wmight help him to know what the
Applicant would 1like and why they believe their request should be
approved. Mr. Ryffel stated that the Applicant would like to continue
with the outdoor entertainment, which is something they already have.
Mr. Uhle stated that the Applicant would also like to be allowed to use
the private sandy beach area, located immediately south of the deck, for
outdoor seating. He noted that he would be proposing an altexrnative con-
dition to address this issue in the event the Hearing Examiner believed
such a condition was necessary.

In terms of the sale of alcochol, the Applicant did not need a physical
structure for a bar. However, they would like permission to be able sell
draft beer ocut of kegs and to be able to keep wine in a refrigerator and
pour into cups and be able to serve it. The Hearing Examiner asked if
the Applicant wanted to have alcohol in bulk rather than individual con-
tainers, to which Mr. Uhle replied that was correct. The Hearing Exami-
ner asked if there would be any indoor seating or area for patxons to
consume alcohol, to which Mr. Uhle replied no.

Mr. Ryffel stated that there were several reasons the Applicant wanted to
serve wine out of the bottle, however, as a practical matter, he has
never seen wine come in a can. Serving wine or wine coclers in a bottle

" would mean there would be glass containers on the beach which is not
appropriate for the type of activity in the area.

The property has evolved in use over the years. Long ago it was a duplex,
and it remains a duplex upstairs. The downstairs was made into a beach
clothing store, and then it became and remains the home base of jet ski,
ultra-light boat rentals, sale of beach convenience items, i.e., sun
glasses, T-shirts, suntan oil, and the package liquor store. 1In addition
to these activities volleyball is played by anyone who walks by the pro-
perty on the beach side. Televisions are available on the lower deck to
watch sporting events. Live musical entertainment is provided on most
weekends.

Mr. Ryffel submitted and reviewed several photographs (Applicant’s
Exhibits 1 through 13}. These pictures degsicted the front of the subject
building, the view of Estero Boulevaré (taxen from the subject building),
the upper and lower portions of the build:ing. the sales counter and con-
venience items, the deck area, the television and scoreboard, and the
outdoor seating area on the beach. He noted that Applicant’s Exhibits 14
and 1S were also photographs which would be discussed later.

The Applicant has asked for 75 outdoor seats for COP which is reasonable
considering the present activity level of the property. Some of the
seating will be on the deck; the remainder on the sand. The Applicant
intends to have the seating area on the sand within 50 feet of the back
deck c¢f the subject building. Mr. Ryffel submitted an as-built survey
(Applicant’'s Exhibit 16) and ointed cut tlz leccation where the Applicant
wante¢ to have the cutdoor seating.

As depicted on the as-built survey, the property line is 186 feet from
the mean high tide to the road right-of-way of I Street. Between the
existing building, and the S0-foot-wide area proposed for the outdoor
seating on the sand, there is an additional 90 feet of private property
before the water's edge. Even though the %0-foot-wide area is private
property, the Applicant would limit the seating to the 50-foot-wide area.
The S0-foot-wide area would not have any seating.

Mr. Ryffel submitted two photographs (Applicant’s Exhibits 14 and 15)
which depicted the 50-foot-wide area of sandy beach that will be used for
seating. He referenced his letter to Pam Houck, dated October 15, 189S
{submitted with the application), and noted that it described the Appli-
cant‘s response to the review criteria for a Special Permit. His letter
states “the number of seats requested is 75, of which about 20 would be
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on the adjeining ground level deck ...." As a correction to this state-
ment Mr. Ryffel noted that, given the size of the deck, there would be
room for approximately ten tables (40 seats). Therefore, Applicant did
not want to be limited as to how many of the 75 seats they could put on
the deck.

With regard to the second criteria of whether there are "changed or
changing conditions which makes approval of the application appropriate,*
Mr, Ryffel noted that outdoor seating has become increasingly popular
especially in tourist and beach areas which is the instant case. This
would be considered a changing condition and one which would be consis-
tent with this premise.

With regard to the question of whether the request is consistent with the
goals, objectives, policies and intent of the Lee Plan. Mr. Ryffel noted
that his letter lists approximately ten policies that the request is con-
sistent with. With regard to Policy 18.2.1, his letter states:

Since the nature of the business and its outward appearance will
not change, i.e., it was and continues to be a mixed commercial
use, it will not be an intrusion into any residential neighbor-
heed. In fact there really is no owner occupied neighborhecod
near the present use. The proposed use should be considered as
a logical adjunct to the existing use of the property.

He referred to the criteria of whether the requested use will be compati-
ble with the existing or planned uses, and stated that the property is in
a mixed use area and it will, therefore, be compatible with other uses.

The location of the project will not place a greater burden upon existing
transportation facilities than it has in the past. Allowing the uses may
actually reduce trips. Moreover, the proposed use is intended to pri-
marily serve customers already on the property. The Applicant has no
advertising from Estero Boulevard. They do not intend to draw automobile
traffic, in that parking would be a problem in this area. The Appli-
cant’s business relies on the pedestrian traffic along the beach.

With regard to Condition 2 which limits the outdoor seating to the out-
door deck area, the Applicant feels that there is no logical reason to
not permit outdoor seating on a private beach owned by an individual.
There 1is seating already provided during the daylight hours. People use
these tables and chairs to watch sporting activities at the property,
especially volleyball.

Outdoor seating with a COP occurs nearby at Jimmy B's (with outdoor
entertainment) and at the Lani Kai where there is sometimes more than one
band. The Lani Kai has approximately four bars, jet ski rentals, retail
stores, and beach convenience items. Jimmy B‘s and the Lani Kai sell
hard liquor, while the Applicant will only sell beer and wine. The
recently approved application for the Jewell Real Estate property will
allow outdeor seating and COP, and was approved for outdoor entertain-
ment. The Applicant was not proposing a physical bar; they merely wanted
to dispense beer and wine.

He referred to Condition 4 and stated that, given the location and the
activity 1level of the area, there is no reason te prevent outdoor enter-
tainment. There have been no noise complaints against this property to
the best knowledge of the Applicant. There were no letters of opposition
from neighbors, but rather letters of support. He asked "What then are
we protecting?”®

He submitted a map of the subject property (Applicant’s Exhibit 17) which
showed the location and names of all adjoining property owners. He noted
that the following letter was written by the Applicant and signed by all
the adjacent property owners. (See Section VIII.)

I am requesting a Special Permit in the C-1 (Commercial) dis-
trict for consumption on premises with outdoor seating per Land
Development Code Section 34-1264(a), at the above &tated
premises. I currently hold an alcohol license at this location,
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I am simply expanding the usage. Because you are adjacent
and/or very near to our operation, we are asking for your
support.

The only property owner who did not sign the letter was the owner of the
Outlaws Steakhouse. Mr. Ryffel believed that the only reason they didn't
sign the letter was because they couldn’t be found. He believed they
would have signed because they were former clients of his.

Due to the support from all of the neighbors, outdoor entertainment
should not be a problem. Outdoor entertainment has been an ongoing
activity in the neighborhood. The Applicant will comply with the County
Noise Ordinance, and wants to be treated as anyone else would. It should
be noted that outdoor entertainment does not reguire permission or public
hearings; just compliance with the law. The Applicant has agreed to
limit the hours of outdoor entertainment from 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.,
as stated in the Staff Report. As a practical matter, the Applicant
could set up a band on his adjacent property and have the same effect,
because Staff’s condition only applies to the subject property.

It was Mr. Ryffel’s understanding that Special Permits are not discre-
tionary unless a public harm is found. In this case Staff sees outdoor
seating and music on a private beach as public harm. The Applicant feels
that these things are a public good in that these activities are part of
the beach lifestyle in this particular area. It probably wouldn’'t be
appropriate in more purely residential areas away from this busy area.
However, in a place where this type of activity is commonplace, it makes
no sense to impose conditions that serve no purpose and are easily cir-
cumvented. In short, the young people and tourist guests need these
types of places to recreate and socialize without these obstructions.

In response to Mr. Uhle’'s questions Mr. Ryffel stated that the subject
property and surrounding properties are zoned C-1. Mr. Ryffel did not
agree with Mr. Pavese’s earlier statement that consumption on premises
would have a greater impact than volleyball games and live music on sur-
rounding uses. Volleyball games get fairly vocal since people cheer on
the players. He did not think that sitting down and drinking a beer is a
very neisy thing to do.

Mr. Ryffel confirmed that the location of the project would not place an
undue burden on existing transportation facilities because the property
is not readily visible from Estero Boulevard. It is a very integrated
use of the property and it is well known. People normally come to this
type of establishment on the weekends. To keep it ‘"one stop shopping®
would limit traffic impacts overall on the island.

Mr. Ryffel was not aware of any greater impact to the public if alcohol
is poured into containers as opposed to being sold in packaged con-
tainers.

The Hearing Examiner asked if there was anything prohibiting outdoor
seating at the subject property at this time, and whether the only dif-
ference in approval would be that people could drink alcohol in the out-
door seating area. Mr. Pavese replied that there are no regulations that
prohibit people from sitting in chairs outside on the property at this
time. There is also no prohibition against there being live entertain-
ment.

Pam Houck, Division of Zoning and Development Services, referred to Mr.
Ryffel’'s earlier statement and asked if there was a package store exist-
ing or anticipated at this site, to which Mr. Ryffel stated that, at this
time, the Applicant has a package license and they sell beer in cans.
Mrs. Houck noted that a package store has different regulations. While
it may permitted in this district, it does have a specific 500-foot
setback requirement from residential uses, day-care centers, churches,
etc., and would not be allowed unless a variance were granted, A vari-
ance has not been requested for the subject property in the past or in
this case. She wanted to make it clear whether or not a package store
was indeed on the premises or anticipated. Mr, Ryffel stated that the
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Applicant sells canned beer which is in a cooler. Mrs. Houck stated that

the Applicant would be allowed to have incidental sales of packaged alco-
holic beverages.

The Hearing Examiner asked Mrs. Houck if she was making the distinction
between a liquor store or package store that sells primary beer and wine,
as opposed to one that sells it in conjunction with other items. Mr.
Ryffel noted that the Applicant has a package license, rather than a
package store. Mrs. Houck pointed out that this was specifically defined
in Section 34-1263, the Zoning Ordinance portion of the LDC,

Case 95-05-101.02S (Jimmy B's) was specifically approved as a bar. Case
95-07-261.028 (Jay Ursolec) was specifically approved as a restaurant.
Staff’'s primary concern, and the reason they limited the subject request
by conditions, was because this case was heard previously and granted
variance for specific uses. Staff’s primary concerned related to changing
the use of the property to a bar or a restaurant, in that there was no
place for parking at the site. The approved variances were not in place
for these uses and variances have not been requested.

The Hearing Examiner stated that if the Applicant had come in for a
variance, or just consumption on premises, there is no parking require-
ment for outdoor seating. Mrs. Houck stated that Staff’s concern related
to a change of use. If the use is changed to a bar, although there would
be no parking requirements, a Special Permit would be required for a bar.
The Hearing Examiner asked if Staff believed the use wourld be considered
a bar if there was outdoor seating on the beach and on tke deck area, but
not inside the premises, to which Mrs. Houck replied not necessarily.

In response to the Hearing Examiner’s question, Mrs. Houck confirmed that
it was possible due to the increase in the use of alcohol on the premises
a variance would be required. The Hearing Examiner stated that the con-
cern was that normally a variance would be needed to obtain the otherx
permission. This may be inadvertently intensifying the use of the pro-
perty to the level where a variance would have been required, and it has
not been required in this case.

Mr. Ryffel stated that the use is not intended to be a bar. The Appli-
cant would be selling beer and wine like they would sell sunglasses or
another convenience item. The activity includes volleyball and music and
he did not feel the request would make any change in inteasity at all. If
there is an area that should be intense, this was it. Intense uses had
to be somewhere, and he could not see why Staff would try to diminish
that at this point in the area’s history.

Mr. Uhle noted that the variety of mix of uses on the parcel would remain
essentially the same. There was no obvious distinctioc in terms of the
impacts with regard to how the alcohol is sold to people walking on the
beach or people living in the beach cottages. He did not believe there
was any credible evidence to indicate there was any distinction. In addi-
tion, the Applicant has established that outdoor seating does not require
any additional parking. Furthermore, there is every reason to believe
that, if there is an increase in use of this parcel, it Is probably going
to be caused by people walking along the beach because the parcel is not
readily visible from Estero Boulevard and there is no signage on Estero
Boulevard. Approval of this request would not result in a tremendous
change in the character of the area.

Mr. Uhle stated that he has heard concerns from the Staff, but he has not
heard any specific facta or specific LDC requirements that causes the
problem that they are concerned about.

The Hearing Examiner asked if a customer would have go into the store to
get a drink, or if someone would be serving them outside, and Mr. Uhle
stated there would be no service outside. The Hearing Examiner noted
that, if he were to approve the request, he would place this type of pro-
hibition on the use. Mr. Ryffel stated that there would be no wait
staff.
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In response to the Hearing Examiner’s question, Mrs. Houck stated that
someone would be prohibited from bringing alcohol onto the subject pro-
perty that they bought elsewhere. Even though it is private property,
the Applicant is not licensed for consumption on premises and the use is
a retail outlet rather than a private home.

Mr. Uhle stated that County regulations regarding this point are not par-
ticularly clear. One of the reasons he asked the hypothetical questions
of Mr. Pavese was to indicate that a number of anomalies could come up
that really don’t have any bearing in terms of the actual impacts of the
proposed use on the surrounding neighborhood.

In response to the Hearing Examiner’s questions regarding the conditions,
Mr. Uhle stated that the Applicant would like to be able to operate their
business in the manner describe earlier with the sale of wine and beer by
the glass. They would like to keep bottles of wine in a refrigerator and
have kegs of beer. They were not asking for a physical structure or for
permission to have outside service.

With regard to Condition 2 the Applicant would like a condition that
would basically permit the ocutdoor seating to take place, not simply
within the deck, but in an area with the northern boundary being the
southernmost boundary of the deck, and then extending 50 feet to the
south of that. The Applicant would not have a problem marking that area
off. This was an objective standard and one that could be enforced.

If the Staff believes that Condition 3 is not clear enough as to its
applicability to outdoor music, the Applicant did not have a problem
limiting the hours from 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. However, Condition 4,
needs to be deleted, in that it is ®“costing” the Applicant a use that
they already have. In response to the HBearing Examiner’s question, Mr.
Uhle stated that it would be appropriate to add language stating that the
subject conditions would not conflict with the conditions of the previous
variance approval.

Gerald Crowley, property owner of a cottage located approximately 200
feet from the subject property, stated that he believed the COP would be
more suitable than the current way the property operates. Currently,
people who buy beer at the premises go over to his yard and throw the
empty cans over their head. If the consumption was constricted to the
area cf purchase, this would not happen.

With regard to the hours for outdoor entertainment, he believed 10:00
p.m. was a bit late. He rents to older couples three to four months out
of the year. The County shuts down the beach at sunset. There are signs
at the access that state that the beach closes at sunget. Therefore,
sunrise to sunset would seem like more suitable hours for live entertain-
ment. The Hearing Examiner stated that the hours of sunrise and sunset
would vary on the season, to which Mr. Crowley replied yes. Someone
might want to go to bed at 8:00 p.m. when the sun goes down at 5:00 p.m.

The Hearing Examiner asked Mr. Crowley if the people staying at this
place had any problem with the noise, to which he replied currently his
place is not rented. However, last Sunday he was sitting approximately
200 feet from the band and he could not listen to a football game on his
television. He had the volume all the way up and he could not hear it.
He never received one of the letters that Mr. Ry£fel referenced.

Lonnie Clark, Applicant’s partner, stated that they did not want to
create any noise problem for any of the neighbors. They would be happy
to work with any suggestions to correct any problems. Within the
immediate vicinity, including Mr. Crowley’s property, all the ownexs have
jet ski businesses. These type of businesses allow for motors to be rum
on the beach. All of the jet ski businesses create noise situations. He
did not believe that the music situation would create any additional
problem than what is currently going on. He enjoyed having Mr. Crowley
as a neighbor and he would certainly be willing to comply with conditions
that would create a situation where everyone would be happy.
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VII.

Mr. Pavese concurred with Mrs. Houck’'s previous statement. To Staff’'s
knowledge there is mo package store existing at the subject locatiocn.
The wuses at Jimmy B’s and the lLani Kai are really not comparable to the
use on the subject property; they are totally different. The intengity
is also not comparable.

The Hearing Examiner asked Mr. Pavese if he prepared the Staff Report,
and if it accurately reflected his position at the time he prepared it,
te which Mr. Pavese replied yes. He asked Mr. Pavese if anything he had
heard during the hearing would change his mind about his recommended con-
ditions, and Mr. Pavese replied no. This included the live entertainment
condition, especially in light of what Mr. Crowley has stated.

Mr. Uhle submitted copies of the Hearing Examiner’s Decisions for cases
95-05-101.02S and 95-07-161.02S (Applicant’'s Exhibits 18 and 19), both of
which permit outdoor entertainment, but restrict the hours in a way that
is consistent to what has been proposed. The Applicant has also indi-
cated that she would not object to limiting the hours of outdoor enter-
tainment to 8:00 p.m., but not the hours of operation.

He could understand where the Staff was coming from in this case, but he
believed they were talking about an abstract regulatory kind of problem
rather than a practical problem. As depicted in the photographs, this is
an area of very intense uses. He did not think that the Staff‘s proposed
conditions address any significant legal or practical problems that would
be created by the use of this location.

Mr. Ryffel stated that he had never had a case where there has been so
much neighborhood cooperation. No one objected, and he felt that this
spoke for itself. He asked if they could have the Hearing Examiner’'s
Decision in as timely a manner as possible, given the situation at the
beach, specifically by December 31, 189S,

The Hearing Examiner stated that he did not see a big distinction between
the sale of beer and wine in bulk as opposed to in an individual con-
tainer. He would, however, visit the site before making his final
decision.

Mr. Ryffel noted that the property owner had cleaned up the property con-
siderably since he bought it. He has placed 22 garbage cans, even on
property that wasn’t his, as a way of keeping the area clean. The owners
are very good and competent people. He felt they would cooperate with
any problems the neighbors may have and he felt they were an asset to the
beach. The Hearing Examinex pointed out, however, that the property
owner could sell the property and the next people who come in may not be
so nice. This was a consideration since any approval would run with the
land.

Mr. Ryffel submitted a copy of his presentation and notes (Applicant’s
Exhibit’s 20) for the recoxrd.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: The following persons appeared at the hearing or
became "parties of record" in this case by submitting written materials:

ADDITIONAL APPLICANT'S REPRESENTATIVES:

i. Matt UHLE, Esquire, c/o Humphrey & Knott, P.A., 1625 Hendry St., Ft.
Myers, FL 33901

Testimony: See Section VI. Presentation Summary

ADDITIONAL COUNTY STAFE:

1. Joseph M. MADDEN, Jr., Assistant County Attorney, Lee County, P.O.
Box 398, Ft. Myers, FL 33%02-0398

2. Pam HOUCK, Division of Zoning and Development Services, Lee County,
P.0. Box 398, Ft. Myers, FL 33502-0398

005669/18-Dec-1995/page 12



VIII.

IX.

1. Terry HILL, 1600 Esterc Blvd., Ft. Myers Bch., FL 33931

2. ESTERO ISLAND HARDWARE, 1741 Estero B8lvd., Ft. Myers Bch., FL 33831
3. H. E. TRACY, 71 Ave. E., Pt. Myers Bch., FL 33831

4. Jeffery M. WILLICH, 4870 Dolphin In., Ft. Myers Bch., FL 33931

5. Marc WOODARD, 4265 Bay Beach Ln., Ft. Myers Bech., FL 33931

6. Kenny CATHERS, 1B30 Estero Blvd., Ft, Myers Bch., FL 33931

7. SPORTS ADDICTION, 1801 Estero Blvd., Ft. Myers Bch., FL 33531

B. Antenina RIGBY, 307 Fairweather Ln., Ft. Myers Bch., FL 33931

9. GLORIA SHORTLIDGE ESTATE, 70 Ave. E., Ft. Myers Bch., FL 33931

10. FT. MYERS BEACH SCQOTERS, INC., 1698 Estero Blvd., Ft. Myers Bch.,
FL 33931

AGAINST: RONE
GENERAL:
1. ~ Robert MOFFA, 37728 Lois Dr., Sterling Heights, MI 4B320

2. Denise FAIR, c¢/o Humphrey & Knott, P.A., 1625 Hendry St., Ft. Myers,
FL 33901

3. Richard CROWLEY, B08 Sunset Vista Dr., Ft. Myers Bch., FL 33831
Testimony: See Section VI. Presentation Summary.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Lot 11, Block B, CRESCENT BEACH SUBDIVISION, as recorded in Plat Book 4,
Page 45 of the Public Records of Lee Ccunty, Florida, lying in Section
19, ‘Township 46 South, Range 24 East, Lee County, Florida.

UNAUTHORIZED COMMUNICATIONS :

Unauthorized communications shall include any direct or dindirect
communication in any form, whether written, verbal or graphic, with the
Hearing Examiner, or the Hearing Examiner's staff, any individual County
Cormmissioner or their executive assistant, by any person outside of a
public hearing and not on the record concerning substantive issues in any
prcposed or pending matter relating te appeals, variances, special
permits, xrezonings, special exceptions, or any other matter assigned by
statute, ordinance or administrative code to the Hearing Examiner for
decision or recommendation .... [Administrative Code AC-2-5]

No person shall knowingly have or attempt to initiate an unauthorized
communication with the hearing examiner or any county commissioner [or
their staff] .... [LDC Section 34-52(a) (1), emphasis added]

Any person who knowingly makes or attempts to initiate an unauthorized
communication ... [may] be subject to civil or criminal penalties which
may include: {Section 34-52(b) (1), emphasis added]

Revocation, suspension or amefidment of any permit variance, specia};

" exception or rezoning granted as a result of the hearing examiner action

which is the subject of the unauthorized communication. [LDC Section
34-52(b) (1}b.2.]; OR

A fine not exceeding $500.00 per offense, by imprisonment in the county
jail for a term not exceeding 60 days, or by both such fine and imprison-
ment. [LDC Section 1-5(c}]

005669/18-Dec-1995/page 13



X.

XI.

APPEALS :

This Decision becomes final on the date rendered. A Hearing Examiner
Decision may be appealed to the Circuit Court in Lee County. AaAppeals
must be filed within thirty (30) days of the date the Hearing Examiner
Decision is rendered.

COPIES OF TESTIMONY AND TRANSCRIPTS

A, A complete verbatim transcript of the testimony presented at the
hearing can be purchased from the Official Court Reporter, 20th Judicial
Circuit, Lee County Justice Center, Foxrt Myers, Plorida. The original
documents and original file in connection with this matter are located at
the Lee County Department of Community Development, 1831 Hendry Street,
Fort Myers, Florida.

B. The original file and documents used ar the hearing will remain in
the care and custody of the Department of Community Development. The
documents are available for examination and copying by all interested
parties during normal business hours.

This decision is rendered this 18th day of December, 1995. Copies of
this decision will be delivered to the offices of the Lee County Board of
County Commissioners.

I -

;. o
/o~ .

/- - ot
o gt i gl R
SALVATORE TERRITO
LEE COUNTY HEARING EXAMINER
2269 Bay S:treet
Post Office Box 398
Fort Myers, FL 33902-0398
Telephone: 941/338-3130

005669/18-Dec-1995/page 14
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DATE

TRANSMITTAL SHEET FOR SCANNING

SAVE AS

ADDRESS w/ DATE [bb8 L SHeedt

OR

PROJECTORCASENO. _ 25- /o-/73.02S ___(OF

DESCRIPITION




TREASURER OF FLORIDA-DEBFR
DBPR ABT-6035— Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco Application fOETTARSRAZ476E LOCTI00407

Ownership of an Alcoholic Beverage License DEFOSIT.ONLY Da/11/2008

. BT 7039856 !

STATE OF FLORIDA VAL 70508710 |

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL AMT $206 ) !
REGULATION — e *

NOTE - This form must be.submitted as part of an
application packet

If you have any questions or need assistance n completing.this application, please contact the '
Department of Business and Professional Regulation or your local district office. Please submit your
completed application and required fee(s) to your focal district office. This application may be submitted
by mall, through appointment, orit can be dropped-off A District Office Address and Contact Information '
Sheet can be found on AB&T's page of the DBPR web site at the link provided below. , X

hittp://www.myflorida.com/dbpr/abt/district officesflicensing.himi
i %5 SECTION- = CHE CKTRANSACTION REQUESTED | £
The HBecck Pu.A

- Transfer of Ownership 0O New Retail Tobacco Products Permit
Q1 Change of Location

" .8 Change of Business Name
M Change of Officers/Stockholders

& Change in Series ‘Dp you wish to purchase a Temporary License?
fl @ Decrease in Series ﬁYes @ No

Type Requested Tobg ceo
of Diso i PASEE
- SECTION- 2 CHECKLICENSE:CATEGORY: 3 s rei i e s
I A, Retail Alcoholic Beverages Q Alcoholic Beverage Broker Sales Agent
O Beer/Wine/Liquor Wholesaler O Alcoholic Beverage Manufacturer




-

s the applicant is a corporatlon or other legal enhty,

e SR Y RS

=SECTION'3,> LICENSE INFORMATION

on the line below.

i| Full Name of Applicant Corporate Document#__ L3 20060 44 78 7

Somid = Suur, LIC

IS -‘q.g@l""’r"”“,i» R
enter the name. as.registered with the- -Secretary of State

§| Trade Name (D/B/A) —

The. Becck P

| FEIN Number or Social Security Number*

Business Telephone Number
39 — 7685 ~4/02

Contact Person Phone Number

oI5 2/ I39 2YL /,2/9
Location Addréssisqtreet and Number)
V44 57

§i Mailing Address (Street or R O. Bax)
YSyo

ity - County State. Zip Code
[LORT. D HERS [IEHCH LAEE i~ 393,

E. /7 AVE

Section / Name (Attention’ — Optional)

Ci State Zi C de
Yeapr  copm | 7P

Foo

’ Current Business Name Current L|cense Number
7THE _[BEACK L7037 DBEY %

SLOS L7
If this application is for'the transfer of this hcense, is the

transfer due t6 revocation proceedings?
QOvYes KX(No

If yes, is there any persona) relationship to the transferor?

I 0Yes X{No

If yes, explain-the relationship:




P I

ol Y

S ST o e eyt T NN

M s, EC;'_HON TNER%OFEIC[E =S
| Thisisectionmiist be’completed;foreachrapplicant or persar
i unless they arercurrent licenseest -7

1. | Trade Name (D/B/A) /I/

e becch ol

R Ty

4 2. | Full Name .

| Dbt Timdlly ) lfer

‘ Social Security Nu i Home Phone Number Date of Birth

i Yod ~Téo ~ 2oL | 17~ -¥

; Race Sex Height Weight Eye Color Hair Coll

! C w sg” 997 Zo yg r e :or
P

3. | Areyoua U.S. citizen?
,E/y\ees O No
If no, immigration card number or passport number: f

e e o T Y I e e TR e e s SR o et e

Home Address (Street and Number)

, 311 - SIS AT 400
L hyopaing bort S |95, , J

Do you currently awn/or have an interest in any business selling alcoholic beverages, wholesale |y
cigarette of tobacco products, or a botile club? ) :

OYes & No
If yes, provide the information requested below. The location address should inciude the city and state. |§
Trade Name (D/B/A) License Number

Location Address

TS S T Y A7 T

Have you ever had any type of alcoholic beverage, or bottle club license, or cigarette, or tobacco permit
refusedﬁvoked or suspended anywhere in the past 15 years?
No

d Yes i
If yes, provide the information requested below. The !owltion address should inciude the city and state.
Trade Name (D/B/A) Lict?nse Number

. ;
Location Address . | ;

Have you been convicted of a felony or an offense involving alcohalic beverages anywhere?
Yes O No

f yes, provide the information requested below and provide a Certified Copy of the Am
Disposition, as requested in the Application Requirements checkdist.

:i';la/e?{ﬁé‘; slo3 ™™™ or010 ] Tudlronpe
e ul /[ovz See Hftfached

Have you ever been arrested df issued a notice to appear in dny state of the United Statss or its

Attach additional sheet if necessary:
Date Locaﬁon_

Type of Offense

S e

territori
QvYes @ No A
If yes, provide the information requested below and a CERTIFIED COPY OF THE DISPOSITION. |}




~
o)

Are you fficial with State police powers granted by the Florida Legislature?
QYes A¥ No .
If yes, provide details:

Tl i e j~.£N0.TAR!ZATION{STATEMENT:E{;€:".':3~.". IR 2R
it “ swear under oath or affimation under penalty of perjury as provided for in Sections 559.791, 562.45 and [
il 837.06, Florida Statutes, that | have fully disclosed any and all parties financially and or contractually
1| interested in this business and that the parties are disclosed in Section 12 of this application. | further swear [¥
jj or affirm that the foregoing information is true and correct ”

| STATEOF_F forc e

COUNTYOF (g //«V/; T%//ZL/ ‘

" APPLICANT SIGNATURE
il The foregoing was () Swom to and Sulfscribed OR ( ~")T\cknoMedged Before me this dg_Day i
ot " ,200% By Tobhn 7 M who is-&y personally known |§
tome OR () who produced n [l a as identification. ;

ﬂ'l %‘f\" Commission Expires: = ¢/_ 2 JeG
; Notary ublic / e 7

"~ JEANIEM, ZUMAR

EXPIRES March4, 2000 ||
Bended Thru Netary Public Underwmers g

* Social Security Number

Under the Federal Privacy Act, disclosure of Social Security numbers is voluntary unless a
Federal statute specifically requires it or allows states to collect the number. In this instance,
disclosure of social security numbers is mandatory pursuant to Title 42 United States Code,
Sections 653 and 654; and sections 409.2577, 409.2598, and 559.79, Florida Statutes. Social
Security numbers are used to allow efficient screening of applicants and licensees by a Title IV-D

purposes.
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T 3

C/omy

S 1 SECTION: P ARTNER OFFICER}:STOCKHOLDER PERSONAL INFORMATIONE S s

| scectionmustbelcampletediforeach Gpplicantior person(s) diraclly e onnecEd i thavisine s
nlEsSitey are/CUrTent licenBess i o st i SRR
1. i Trade Naime (D/B/A) — '

THE __[SERCH o777

2. | Full Name
LAowis  BugHony CERLECH

Social Security Number* Home Phone Number Da};e/ of Birth
DT 240 72/9 /72 57
R Height | Weight Eye Color Hair Color
o/ /" <’ /45 Browr | Ceay

3 | Are youa U.S. citizen?
B Yes O No
If no, immigration card number or passport number.

4 | Home Address (Street and Number)
S Yo S £, . AVE,
City _ State. Zip Code
CHPE CorAl FL | 3390/
5. { Po you cumrently own or have an interest in any business selling dlcoholic beverages, wholesale
cigarette or tobacco products, or a bottle club?

QOYes i No

If yes; provide the information requested below The location address should include the city and state.
Trade Name (D/B/A) License Number

Location Address

6. | Have you éver had any type of alcoholic beverage, or bottle club hcense, or cigarette, or tobacco permit
refused, revoked or suspended ahywhere in the past 15 years?

O Yes X No ,

If yes, provide the information requested below. The location address should include the city and state.
Trade Name (D/B/A) ) License Number ,
Location Address

7. | Have you been convicted of a felony or an offense nvolving alcoholic beverages anywhere?
avYes o

If yes, provide the information requested below and provide a Certified Copy of the Arrest
Disposition, as requested in the Application Requirements checklist

Date Location
Type of Offense
8. | Have you everbeen-amested or issued a notice 1o appear in any state of the United States or its
territories?
HYes O No

If yes, provide the information requested below and a CERTIFIED COPY OF THE DISPOSITION.
Attach.additional sheet if necessary:

Date Location
/929 HoLry micH
Type of Offense
C‘S’c'?pﬁycflzl) LELV O LHRREE @iz)acz/) 77 ﬂ?/,rbfr,yww DIFoRD fre f

FéeEOn RECIRY EXPUNECED /7€) SEg RTTREH o5




-9 | Are yo‘u"éh official with State police powers granted by the Florida Legislatire?
. | @Yes ™'No .

If yes, pravide details

o

T SR S R NOTARIZATION-STATEMENT ., & et o1 Lok oh o AR ES

s, -

“l swear under oath or affirmation under penalty of perjury as provide

d for in Sections, 559 791, 562.45 and
837.06, Flonda Statutes, 'that | have fully disclosed. any and all parti i

STATEOF__ A/_

COUNTY OF A& /4 , ’Z—//\
=

—t
APPLICANT SIGNATURE
The foregoing was ( ) Swern'to and Subscribed OR (tf)ﬁknowledged Before me this_.3 © Day
of -m0m/ ,20_04 By jpujs Calece who is () ersonally known

tome OR ( ) who preduced as identification

Q/Wl r}')ﬁ Commussion Expires. _ 3- 4/~
Notary PUU

(ATTACH ADDITIONAL COPIES AS NECESSARY)

do
JEANIE M ZUMAR

Wi

iy,

*

{ EXPIRES, March 4,20
gl

Ganded Thra Nefary Publie Uneninlers

* Social Security Number

Under the Federal Privacy Act, disclosure of Social Secunty numbers is voluntary unless a
Federal statute specifically requires it or allows states to collect the number. In this instance,
disclosure of social security numbers is mandatory pursuant to Title 42 United States Code,
Sections 653 and 654; and sections 409.2577, 409 2598, and 5§59.79, Florida Statutes Social
Security numbers are used to allow efficient screening of applicants and licensees by a Title IV-D
child support agency to assure ‘compliance with child support obligations Social Security
numbers must also be recorded on 4ll professional and occupational ficense applications and are
used for licensee identification pursuant to the Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity
Reconciliation Act of 1996 (Welfare Reform Act), 104 Pub L.193, Sec. 317. The State of Florida
1s authorized'to collect the social security number of licensees pursuant to the Social Security Act,

42°U.S.C. 405(c)(2)(C)() This information is used to identify licensees for tax administration
purposes. ! .
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.1

ot 2% Fera e "AB&T—*AU'THORIZEDES{GNATUREEREQUIREDﬁ.‘:—*@-«‘E»}?;5._-1:7:!?*.’3' ]
Trade.Name (D/B/A)

. J\TAQ éfoc,l\ po»[)

i1.| Yes O{ No ;ﬁ\ Is the proposed prerfises movable or-able to be moved?

2. | Yes O | Nofd |lIsthere any access through the premise to any area over which you do not have
< dominjon and contro}? ' )

§| 3. | Neatly draw a ficor plan of the premises in ink, including sidéwaiks and other ottside areas which are
) contiguous to the premises, walls, doors, counters, sales areas, storage areas, festrooms, bar locations [§
and any other specific areas which.are part of the premises sought o be licensed. A multi-story

building where the entire building is to be licensed must show each floor plan. No architectural
drawings are accepted:

OVER IR Dosks
& - ¥

| DBPR Authorized Signature

8 Approved,

a Disapp:r?ved

11




T Sy
¥z

"~ AR TO'BE.COMPLY THE:DEPAR

j Trade Name (DIB/A) ,7- o ,[5(?,G,ak pwé

i The named applicant for a license/permit has complied with the Florida Statutes concerning registration for
il Sales and Use Tax.

1 This is to verify that the curent owner as named In this application has filed all returns and that all

outstanding billirjgsnand retumns appear to have been paid thiough.the period ending
2=

£ or the liability has been acknowledged and agreed to be paid by the

applicant This venfication does not constitute a certificate as contained.in Section 212 10 (1),

Flonda Statutes (Not-applicable if no transfer involved).

2 Furthermore, the named-applicant for an Alcohalic Beverage License has complied with Florida
Statutes conceming registration for Sales and Use Tax, and has paid any applicable taxes due.

Slgned%s" L&M Date G”Z'—OX/

. Title Paal L S :;‘_'

e =, 8-
Departméﬁ)t of Reve&é.?s_émp:
) < ot

o  APPROVED BY

ol O

12




TR f\ﬁ 66@0& '#w\b

LAY T ST

FT_Myers  beaof. | z0e
, |

il Are there-outside areas which are conti

guous to the premises which are to be part of the premlses sought to
b be licensed?”

/@Yes D No'

j| If this application is for issuance of an alcoholic bevera

ge license where zoning approval 1s required, the
\ zonnng authority must complete “A” and B *
b ‘B "

If zoning 1s not required, the applicant must complete section

A. The location complies with zomng reqmrements for the sale of alcoholic beverages or wholesale
tobacco products pursuant to this appl! ion for a Series license

'Signed \:M @ @ el Dgte %}’ Zg 208
UTitle Poates (ooeddaschor &7—/ lae" Cﬂ'ulrl7 Q\EM. ense

B Is the location within limits of an “Incorporated City or Town?" ®Yes QO No

Ifyes, enter the name of the c;ty ortown: _Newa of Tt MBQALLV

%5 SECTION'S-*HEA W ey LA
OB Mgl,iwm B ISION OF HOTELSAND RESTAURANT
,,"W%j ;,nrr;ggﬁggunm HEALTH UTHORIY O S g ey, ;g'
‘tf?%%; -+ ORIDEPARTNENT.OF HEALTH B e
“ORd DEPARTMEN‘EOF A GRICUETURE & 6ONSUMER SERVICES 2

s
b

=
TS, o5

‘%t

Street Address / Zp é ? T s I
Wyers Beacl Le A

The above eétablfshm(a‘m@s with the requirements of the Flonda Sanitary Code.

T7
Signed@\ / @ __Date 6/2,/36"

| Title : Agency_ D4

13
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BLr SR bR et ¥ n:SEGIlON’(SEJECGNII'RAGEFSQORMGREEMENISI‘E*’ X T
These questions must be.answered about this business for &va; i
agreements must be submitted with this application.
1.7'Yes Q| NoJX [Is thereraimanagement contract, franchise 3
' connection with this business? - j
2. [ Yes M| No W*é-the”ré any agféemerits which require a payment of a percentage of gross or net
7 | receipls-from-the business operation? .

3.{YesO| NolB Havéwyou or anyone listedon this application, accepted moriey, equipment ar
- anything of, value in connection with this business from a manufacturer or
wholesaler of alcoholic beverages?

greement, or service agreement in

; 5 =+ 7SECTION:10-:CORRORATE FELONY;CONVICTION: e ATy
j| Has the apphicant cofporation been convicted of 3 felony in this state, any other state, or by the Uni
States in the last 15 years?

il O Yes No

if the answer I1s “Yes,” please list afl defalls including the date of conviction, the cnme for which the
corporation was convicted, and the city, county, state and court where the conviction took place. ‘

14




Trade Name (D/B/A)

The  beach

P

List below the names, titles and percentage of stock held for all officers
managing members and general pariners of the co
permit is being sought. Attach extra sheets if necessal
limited hability company, attach a list of all limited part

, directors, stockholders,

rporation or other legal entity for which this license or
ry. Ithe applicant is a imited partnership or

ners and members.

Title/Position

Name

Stock %

{ President

Toh

Tiwsll,., gt bhe—

5052

i Vice President

Secretary

U

Louls /Q-N%w/u /64_ /ec_&

Treasurer

Director(s)

4| Stockholder(s)

Moyl

2. m'[le

Managing Member(s)

2. Are there any persons not listed above who have

person or enfily who has loaned money to the bu
QYes No

guaranteed or co-signed a lease or loan, or any
siness that is not a traditional lending institution®

If yes, you must list the person(s) or enbity and indicate which of the below applies.

Name

Guarantor

Co-signer

Lender

Interest Rate (|

Q

Q0

Q

(List)

16
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PR
Lan .

J'- i TRty et- 00 .
2. NOTARIZATION REQUIRED =R T

AVIT.OF A

PGEK""'

- - .

Trade Name (D/B/A) 7— A

< ‘g@.’e_cl\.

Pt

hours or at any time businéss is being conducted on

37.06, Florida Statutes, that | have fully disclosed a
ji interested in this business and that the parties.are dj
or affirmithat the fojégding information is true a

STATEOF _{- {p c1"dles

“l, the undersigned ndividually, or if a corporation-for itself; itS officers and directors, hereby swear or afirm |§
that l-am duly authorized to make the-above and'foregoing application and, as-such, | hereby swear or affirm [
that the attached sketch or blugprintus.substantially a true and correct representation of the premises to be
licensed and agree that the place of business, if licensed, may be inspected and searched dunng business

Division of Alcoholic Beverages and*Tobacco, the sheriff, his deputies, and police officers for the purposes
j| of determiing compliance with the beverage and cigarette laws.”

“I swear under oath or affirmation under penalty of perjury as provided for in Sections 559 791, 562.45 and
ny and all parties financially ‘and or contractually

the premises without a search warrant by officers of the

ication. | further swear

o

COUNTY OF ‘<L? /

APPLICANT SIGNATURE

of :Y;uu.. ,20 64 , By /(;,An

] The foregoing was () Swom to and Subscribed OR (f/)f&knowledged Before me this _ 2. Day

APPLICANT SIGNATURE

’// /}7//4 — who is (—)pérsonally

|

as identification

17




SECTION 14- AFFIDAVIT OF TRANSFEROR
=~ NOTARIZATION REQUIRED .

e Name (DTE/A) ‘--—L\ e Becol /u

I, the undersigned, hereby swedr or affirm that | am duly authonzed to make this affidavit and do hereby
| consent, on my behalf or on behalf of the transferor, to the above transfer, and represent to the Division of
Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco that the license which is bemg transferred is as shown in the application

j| and that a bona fide sale in good faith has been madg to the WIt n applicant of the business for which the
foregoing fransfer of license is sought.
STATE OF F(GM C')i

TRAN$7#}ROR'O'R AUTHORIZED OFFICER SIGNATURE

i COUNTY OF /{—c 9,/—% N
TRANSFEROR OR AUTHORIZED OFFICER SIGNATURE

The foregoing was ( ) Swomn to and Subscribed OR (/{ Acknowledged Before me this 2. Day
of_Sune 2008 , By pa 0 S- 711:«# ,( Grop, ;'A«w'L‘ who is { «)ﬁsonally

b known to me OR () who produced J ' as identification.

Sigh Expires:_3-4~ 200 2

18




FOR DIVISION

Trade Name (D/B/A)

FEIN NUMBER

FEE

Audited:

Unaudited:

District Office Received Date Stamp

&5 e t) )
57 { vL
<
% 7
) A
B fhre %
< 20

DIV OF Apr
FORT MYERS LICENSING

WNgam

21

District Office Accepted Date Stamp
ACCERTED FOR PROCESAING
I SUN 1 1 2668




